FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 4/19/01 05-02-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

101698660

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

APR 1 9 2

19.10.10.00

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Traden	PAIENIS UNLY	document(s) or conv(ios)		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	deturnerit(s) or copyties).		
X New				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other			
Corrective Document	U.S. Govern (For Use ONLY by U.S. Gove	MONT emment Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File	Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	X Mark if additional names of conveyin			
Name (line 1) Howmedica Interna	tional S. de R.L.	Month Day Year 04112001		
Name (line 2)				
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Mata, Jacques		03142001		
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional name	nes of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Stryker Trauma S.	Α.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2) a corporation of	Switzerland	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1) 5, Chemin des Aul		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2) 1228 Plan-Les-Oua	tes	Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Geneva	Switzerland State/Country	Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and	Address Enter for the first Receiving	ng Party only.		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
		for calledwing the document and		
	water 20 minutes per Cover Sheet to be rec	orded, including time for reviewing the document and		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-16198 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	3	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
Correspondent N	lame and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	908-654-5000
Name LE	ERNER, DAVID, LIT	TENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTL	IK, LLP
Address (line 1) 60			
Address (line 2) We	stfield, NJ 070	90	
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)		•	
Pages Enter inclu	the total number of page ding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docume	ent # 4
	er(s) or Patent Numb		ditional numbers attached
If this document is being fill signed by the first named of Patent Cooperatio Enter PCT a only if a U.S.	led together with a new Patent A executing inventor. In Treaty (PCT) application number 6. Application Number 4 en assigned.	Patent I 6080153 Patent I 6080153 Patent I 6080153 Patent I 6080153 Papplication, enter the date the patent application PCT PCT PCT PCT	Number(s)
Fee Amount		number of properties involved. #_	80.00
Method of Payn Deposit Accour	nent: Enclose nt by deposit account or if addition Dep	nal fees can be charged to the account.) osit Account Number: #	12-1095 Yes X No
attached copy indicated here Keith E. Gilm	my knowledge and belie is a true copy of the origin.	f, the foregoing information is true and ginal document. Charges to deposit and which will be a signature.	i correct and any count are authorized, as
Name of Pers	son Signing	\ Signature	, Date

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

0		
Conveying Pa		Execution Date
Enter additional C		Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Nyfeler, Marcel	03142001
Name (line 2)		
L		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Worek, Denis	03142001
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Par	ty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving partie	s attached
	eceiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
••		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)		is attached. (Designation must be a separate
		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	State/Country Zip Cod	
71001000 (City State/Country 2.19 Cou	N
Name (line 1)		is an assignment and the
		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
		Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	State/Country Zip C	ode
	City Mark if additional numbers attached Implementation Mark if additional numbers attached Mark if additional numbers Mark if addit	ome nconerty).
Application	lumber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional manager for the see Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the see Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the see Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	ner(s)
Enter eltrier tr	atent Application Number(s)	50.(5)
\		

PATENT

REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0864

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Howmedica International S. de R.L. (previously named Howmedica International, Inc.), a Panama corporation located and doing business at Shannon Industrials Estate, Shannon, County Claire, Ireland is the sole and exclusive owner of record, by assignment recorded February 26, 1996 at Reel 7808, Frame 0141, and a subsequent name change, of the following Letters Patents of the United States of America:

Patent No.	Granted	<u>Inventors</u>	<u>Title</u>
6,080,153	June 27, 2000	Jacques Mata, Marcel Nyfeler, Denis Worek	External Fixation Device
5,752,954	May 19, 1998	Jacques Mata, Marcel Nyfeler, Denis Worek	External Fixation Device

WHEREAS, the assignment of the above Letters Patents to Howmedica International S. de R.L. appears to have been inadvertent insofar as the inventions underlying such Letters Patents were conceived, reduced to practice and developed by employee-inventors Jacques Mata, Marcel Nyfeler and Denis Worek of Stryker Trauma S.A. (previously named Jaquet Orthopedie S.A.), a Swiss corporation located and doing business at 5, Chemin des Aulx, 1228 Plan-Les-Ouates, Geneva, Switzerland, and said employee-inventors were at the time of such inventions and remain obligated to assign such inventions and corresponding patents and patent applications to Stryker Trauma S.A.;

WHEREAS, other patents corresponding to such Letters Patents, such as German Utility Model DE 295 12917 U1 and EPO 700 664 B1, were properly assigned to Stryker Trauma S.A. (named Jaquet Orthopedie S.A. at the time of such assignments);

REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0865

WHEREAS, Stryker Trauma S.A., Howmedica International S. de R.L., Jacques

Mata, Marcel Nyfeler and Denis Worek desire to correct the right, title and interest in, to and

under such Letters Patents and the inventions covered thereby to reflect ownership in Stryker

Trauma S.A.;

WHEREAS, Howmedica International, Inc. as referred to in the February 26,

1996 assignment, recorded at Reel 7808, Frame 0141, changed its name to Howmedica

International S. de R.L. since that assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and exchange for the sum of One Dollar

(\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

(1.) Howmedica International S. de R.L. does hereby assign, transfer and set over

to Stryker Trauma S.A. all of the right, title and interest in, to and under the above-mentioned

Letters Patents and the inventions covered thereby, the same to be held and enjoyed by Stryker

Trauma S.A., for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors,

assigns, licensees and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such

Letters Patents of the United States are granted or reissued or reexamined, as fully and entirely as

the same would have been held and enjoyed by Howmedica International S. de R.L. if this

assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past

infringement of such Letters Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use

and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, licensees or other legal

representatives; and

(2.) the employee-inventors Jacques Mata, Marcel Nyfeler and Denis Worek

confirm their obligation to assign the inventions underlying the above-mentioned Letters Patents

of the United States of America and corresponding patents and patent applications to Stryker

Trauma S.A. (named Jaquet Orthopedie S.A. at the time of such inventions), and hereby confirm

2

that Stryker Trauma S.A. should be the rightful owner of all of the right, title and interest in, to

and under such Letters Patents and the inventions covered thereby; and to the extent any right,

title or interest in, to or under such Letters Patent and the inventions covered thereby has

remained with the employee-inventors, the employee-inventors hereby assign, transfer and set

over to Stryker Trauma S.A. all of the right, title and interest in, to and under such Letters Patents

and the inventions covered thereby, the same to be held and enjoyed by Stryker Trauma S.A., for

its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, licensees

and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patents of

the United States are granted or reissued or reexamined, as fully and entirely as the same would

have been held and enjoyed by the employee-inventors if this assignment had not been made,

together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of such Letters Patents, with

the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of

its successors, assigns, licensees or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment

effective as of the dates executed, Howmedica International S. de R.L. having caused this

Assignment to be executed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its

property.

Howmedica International S. de R.L.

Name: David J. Simpson
Title: Administrato

WITNESS:

Michael S. Centre

3

REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0867

JACQUES MATA

Date: (4 3 6)

WITNESS:

filosina Dono

RECORDED: 04/19/2001

Date: 14.3 1

WITNESS:

DENIS WORK Date: 14 . 05 . 61

WITNESS:

288415_1.DOC

4